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MESSAGE 

 
 
 
 
The work of civil registration often happens quietly, behind desks 
and documents, yet it is one of the most essential foundations of 
governance. Each registered birth, death, marriage, or legal record is 
more than just paperwork—it is a reflection of our people’s lives and 
rights, and a vital key to accessing public services. 
 
I commend the Local Civil Registry of Muntinlupa for its continued 
commitment to efficient, accurate, and compassionate service. Your 
work ensures that every Muntinlupeño is recognized—not just on 
paper, but in the eyes of the law, of government systems, and of 
society. 
 
As we move further into digital transformation and data-driven 
decision making, your role becomes even more crucial. Accurate and 
timely civil registration data allows us to plan better, allocate 
resources wisely, and design programs that truly respond to the 
needs of our people. 
 
This Civil Registration Report is a mirror of how we 
value identity, family, and citizenship. It reflects how 
well we are doing in protecting rights and upholding 
dignity at every stage of life. 
 
Let this report not only serve as a record of what has 
been done, but as a guide toward what more we can 
improve. As always, I call on every office and sector to 
work together toward a more responsive and 
inclusive city. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

HON. RAZZANO RUFINO  B. BIAZON 
City Mayor 

Muntinlupa City 



MESSAGE 

 
As a public servant, our duty is to promote and protect the rights 

of every Muntinlupeño including their right to identity—that is to 
be legally recognized as citizen of our city and our nation, with 
rights and responsibilities. 
 
This is where Civil Registration plays an important role. 
Maintaining a comprehensive record of births, deaths, 
marriages, and other important life events ensures proper 
documentation and preservation of vital records and identity of 
every individual. 
 
Moreover, local civil registry report is crucial in providing 
valuable demographic data for government planning, policy-
making, and development. It is the foundational groundwork to 
which essential state services like education, social security, and 
healthcare are built on. 
 
With this, allow me to extend my sincerest appreciation and 
congratulations to the dedicated and hardworking men and 
women of Muntinlupa Local Civil Registry Office who 
collaborated and put great effort in preparing this report. 
 
This publication serves as a reminder of all your hard work and 
commitment in strengthening our national statistics. Remember, 
that the intention of this report is not just to conform with legal 
formalities but mainly to provide accurate data for evidence-
based policymaking of our government. 
 

Lastly, it is my hope that this report compels 
you to work more with high spirit and 
confidence as you bring civil registration 
services closer to the people and ensure that 

every life is counted, recognized, and celebrated. 
 

Again, congratulations and may the 
Almighty God continue to bless us and 
protect us! 
 

 

 

 

 

JAIME R. FRESNEDI 
Congressman 

One District of Muntinlupa 



 

Message from the Local Civil Registrar 

I present the 2024 Civil Registration Report for Muntinlupa City with great 
appreciation. This report highlights civil registration activities over the past 
year and offers meaningful insight into the demographic trends and realities 
within our community. 

Civil registration plays a vital role in our society - recording births, deaths, 
marriages, and other legal milestones that shape the lives of every 
Muntinlupeño. Behind every figure is a story: a newborn welcomed, a life 
honored, a family formed. This report reflects those stories and our 
unwavering effort to document them accurately and timely. 

 In line with this mission, we significantly strengthened our community 
engagement efforts throughout 2024, conducting 28 targeted civil 
registration activities across various barangays in Muntinlupa City. These 
activities enhanced service accessibility, ensuring that all Muntinlupeños 
receive accurate documentation of significant life events. 

The success of our operations is thanks to the 
dedication of the staff of the Local Civil Registry 
Office, who consistently deliver on our commitment 
to public service. We take pride in embodying Mayor 
Ruffy Biazon’s guiding principle of “Free Service 

with a Smile,” where FREE stands for Fast, 
Responsive, Efficient, and Effective Civil 
Registration service. 

As we look ahead, we reaffirm our commitment to 
innovation, transparency, and community-
centered service. Thank you for your continued 
trust and support. We look forward to serving 
you with excellence in the years to come. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

DANIEL CHITO C. VALERIO I 
Acting Civil Registrar 
Local Civil Registry Office – Muntinlupa City 
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About This Report 

The 2024 Civil Registration Report provides a detailed account of the activities and 
performance of the Local Civil Registry Office (LCRO) of Muntinlupa City for the year 
2024. It presents data on the registration of vital events—including births, marriages, 
deaths, and other legal documents—in compliance with Republic Act No. 3753 (Civil 
Registry Law) and the standards set by the Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA). 

This report aims to promote transparency and accountability by informing local 
government officials, partner agencies, and the public about the LCRO’s service delivery 
and operational outcomes. 

Scope of the Report 

 Statistical summaries of registered births, marriages, deaths, and legal 
instruments. 

 Assessment of service accessibility, efficiency, and timeliness. 
 Documentation of outreach programs such as free delayed registration 

and mobile registration services. 

Civil Registry Fees 

Included in this report are the prevailing civil registry fees, which have remained 
unchanged since 2009 (City Ordinance 09-085). These fees support the administrative 
functions and service provision of the LCRO. 

Commitment to Service 

Under the leadership of Officer-in-Charge Daniel Chito C. Valerio I, and guided by 
Mayor Ruffy Biazon’s FREE (Fast, Responsive, Efficient, Effective) Service with a SMILE, 
the LCRO continues to provide accessible, accurate, and secure civil registration services 
to all residents of Muntinlupa City. 
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    LIVE BIRTH REGISTRATION       

                                  
                                  

 

Live birth is the complete expulsion of a product of conception from its mother, 
irrespective of the duration of pregnancy, which the heart, pulsation of the umbilical cord, 
or definite movement of voluntary muscles, whether or not the umbilical cord has been 
cut off or the placenta is still attached; each product of such birth is considered alive. 

-AO 1 series of 1993, IRR of ACT NO. 3753 also known as “Civil Registry Law” 

A vital record that documents the birth of a person. 

Timely registration: 
Within 30 days from the date of birth 

Payment : 

For Married couples – Free registration 
Delayed registration – P150 

For Not Married couples: 

Admission of paternity – P120 
Affidavit to Use the Surname of the Father – P200 
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1. 2024 Birth Registrations Disaggregated By Mother’s Residency  

From January to 

December, a total of 7,383 

live births were registered. 

Most of these—6,227 or 

about 84%—were to 

mothers who live in 

Muntinlupa, while the 

remaining 1,156 (around 

16%) were from mothers 

residing outside the city. 

When it comes to gender, 

baby boys had a slight lead, 

with 3,812 births compared 

to 3,571 baby girls. 

 

MOTHER’S RESIDENCY MALE FEMALE COUNT % 

MUNTINLUPA 3212 3015 6227 84.34 

NON-MUNTINLUPA 600 556 1156 15.66 

TOTAL 3812 3571 7383 100 

Table Error! No text of specified style in document.0 2024 Birth Registrations by Residency 

July 2024 Sets Record for Registration 

 

RESIDENT NON-RESIDENT 

Figure 1.2 Line Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by Residency and Month 
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Figure Error! No text of specified style in document.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by 
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Birth registrations varied 

over the year, with July 

seeing the highest 

number at 736, while 

August recorded the lowest 

at 528. 
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TOTAL REGISTERED LIVE BIRTH: 7383 



 

 

0 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Resident 6552 5822 6643 7263 6227 

Non-Resident 1122 911 961 1200 1156 

Total 7674 6733 7604 8463 7383 
 

Figure 1.3 Line Chart of 2020-2024 Birth Registrations by Residency 

2020 - 2024 Civil Registration Report: Reported vs Actual Birth Year 
 

0 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Total Registration 7674 6733 7604 8463 7383 

Actual Birth Year 7451 6242 6169 6513 5376 

Actual Birth Year - Resident Only 6373 5374 5268 5371 4316 
 

Figure 1.4 Line Chart of 2020 - 2024 Civil Birth Registrations, Actual Birth Occurrences and Residency 

Figure 1.4 compares the total number of birth registrations with the actual birth year of the 

registrants. As shown in the chart, the numbers don’t always match up. For example, in 2020, 

there were 7,674 registrations, but only 7,451 of those were for babies born in that year. The 

gap is likely due to late registrations or delays in reporting. 
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2. Birth Registrations Disaggregated By Gender & Monthly Registration 

  

 

2020-2024 

3895 

4450 

4013 3812 

5000 

4500 

4036 

 

 
4000 3638 3476  3709    3571  

  
3500    3257       
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MALE        FEMALE  

Figure 2.2 Bar Graph of 2020 - 2024 Birth Registrations by Gender 

Figure 2.2, which covers the years 2020 to 2024, shows that male and female birth registrations have 

remained fairly close each year, with only slight variations. In 2020 and 2023, more boys were registered 

than girls, while in 2021, 2022, and 2024, girls slightly outnumbered boys. 

 

 

    

 

 

2024 
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Figure 2.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by Gender 
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The 2024 pie 

 Chart show an  

almost even 

split between 

Male and 

registrations –  

52% were 

boys (3,812  

registrations) 

and 48% were 

girls (3,571 

registrations). 
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2024 January - December 

 
MALE        FEMALE 

Figure 2.3 Bar Graph of 2020 - 2024 Birth Registrations by Gender 

Detailed Breakdown: 

MONTH 

RESIDENT Non-Resident Total 

% Male 

(a) 

Female 

(b) 

Count1 

(a+b) 

Male 

(x) 

Female 

(y) 

Count2 

(x+y) 

Male  

(a+x) 

Female 

(b+y) 

Sub-  

Total 

JANUARY 314 297 611 61 60 121 375 357 732 9.91 

FEBRUARY 277 286 563 57 51 108 334 337 671 9.09 

MARCH 254 216 470 40 35 75 294 251 545 7.38 

APRIL 259 236 495 45 55 100 304 291 595 8.06 

MAY 280 242 522 38 44 82 318 286 604 8.18 

JUNE 248 214 462 56 45 101 304 259 563 7.63 

JULY 358 312 670 37 29 66 395 341 736 9.97 

AUGUST 223 211 434 60 34 94 283 245 528 7.15 

SEPTEMBER 223 242 465 52 44 96 275 286 561 7.60 

OCTOBER 258 267 525 59 68 127 317 335 652 8.83 

NOVEMBER 255 233 488 52 41 93 307 274 581 7.87 

DECEMBER 263 259 522 43 50 93 306 309 615 8.33 

TOTAL 3212 3015 6227 600 556 1156 3812 3571 7383 100.00  

Table 2.0 2024 Birth Registrations by Residency and Gender 
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Male 4036 3476 3895 4450 3812 

Female 3638 3257 3709 4013 3571 
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Male 3897 3215 3221 3389 2799 

Female 3554 3027 2948 3124 2577 

 

CIVIL REGISTRATION 
ACTUAL BIRTH YEAR 

 

 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

MALE 3420 3010 3400 3841 3212 

FEMALE 3132 2812 3243 3422 3015 

 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Male 3294 2774 2752 2817 2242 

Female 3079 2600 2516 2554 2074 

 

Comparison: Civil Registrations vs. Actual Birth Occurrence in 2024 

 
Figure 2.4 2020- 2024 Civil (Birth) Registration by Gender Figure 2.5 2020- 2024 Actual Registration by Gender 

vs 
Civil Registration: 

Muntinlupa resident 

   Actual Birth Year: 

Muntinlupa Resident 
   

 

Figure 2.6 2020 - 2024 Civil Registration – Muntinlupa Resident Figure 2.7.2020 - 2024 Actual Birth - Muntinlupa Resident 
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3. Birth Registrations Filing Status - 2024 Overview 

 

Figure 3.1 shows that 72% of live 

births were registered on time (5,279), 

while 28% were delayed (2,104). 

5 Year Period: 2020 - 2024 

           

    
 

 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

TIMELY 5750 5037 5154 5579 5279 

DELAYED 1924 1696 2450 2884 2104 

TOTAL 7674 6733 7604 8463 7383 
 

Figure 3.2 Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations by Filing Status 

72% 

28% 
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TIMELY – 5279 

DELAYED - 2104 
 

TIMELY    DELAYED 

Figure 3.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by Filing Status 
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Timely Delayed 

2024 January - December 
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Figure 3.3 Bar Graph o1 2024 Birth Registrations by Timeliness 

Looking at the monthly breakdown for 2024 in the lower bar chart, timely registrations consistently 

outnumbered delayed ones throughout the year. Interestingly, the number of delayed 

registrations dropped noticeably from August to December compared to the earlier months. 

This could point to an improvement in how quickly births were registered during the latter part 

of the year. 

Number of Late Registrations By Year of Birth 
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Figure 3.5 Bar Graph o1 2024 Birth Registrations by Birth Year 
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Most delayed registrations 

fall within the 1 to 5-year-old 

group, making up 44.15% of 

all delayed cases. The 6 to 

17-year-olds come next with 

27%, followed by children 

under 1 year old at 14.5%. 

Adults aged 18 to 59 

account for about 11.7%, 

while the smallest share of 

delays—2.66%—is among 

those 60 and older. When we 

look at gender, delayed 

registrations are fairly  

balanced, with slightly 

more females (1,075) than 

males (1,029). However, 

the gender split varies 

somewhat across 

different age groups. 

 

 

2021-2024 

2011-2020 

2001 -2010 

1991-2000 

1981-1990 

1971-1980 

1961-1970 

1951-1960 

1950 and below 

18 

22 

23 

26 

33 

93 

163 

749 

977 

13 | P a g e 



 
Age Group Male Female Count % 

Less than 1 year old 174 131 305 14.50 

1 to 5 yr. old 468 461 929 44.15 

6 to 17 years. old 294 274 568 27.00 

18 to 59 years. old 120 126 246 11.69 

60 and up 19 37 56 2.66 

Total 1075 1029 2104 100.00 
 

Table 3.0 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Age Group and Gender 

Delayed Registration By Place of Occurrence 

Figure 3.6.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Place of Occurrence 

 

  

 

a.1. Marital Status of Parents (Hospital) 
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HOSPITAL                               - 939 

LYING-IN/ BIRTHING HOME - 174 

HOME DELIVERY           - 991 

The majority of delayed 

Registrations come from 

Home births, representing 

47% of the total cases 

(991). 

Hospital births account for 

a 

Close 45% (939), while 

Births at lying-in or 

birthing 

Comprise a smaller 

portion, 

Approximately 8% (174 
cases). 

a.1. Marital Status of Parents (Hospital) 



Figure 3.6.2. Pie Chart of 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Place of Occurrence - Hospital 

b. Delayed Registration – Birthing Home 

BIRTHING HOME COUNT % 

ALDREJ BIRTHING HOME 40 22.99 

BABARAN ECHAVEZ MEDICAL AND PSYCHIATRIC CLINIC 2 1.15 

CT RIVADELO BIRTHING HOME 5 2.87 

DELA MERCED MATERNITY & CHILDRENS CLINIC 3 1.72 

DM LONZANS LYING IN CLINIC 1 0.57 

LITA FATIMA BIRTHING HOME 1 0.57 

MUNTINLUPA LYING –IN CENTER 56 32.18 

MATHEL MIDWIFE CLINIC 4 2.30 

MC PAULE MIDWIFERY CLINIC 1 0.57 

MELCK BIRTHING HOME 18 10.34 

N SAMPANG MATERNITY CLINIC 1 0.57 

REJZ LYING IN CLINIC 1 0.57 

ROQUE BIRTHING CENTER 6 3.45 

ROTARY CLUB OF MUNTINLUPA 30 17.24 

SANTA CECILIA MJ OB MIDWIFE LYING IN CLINIC 2 1.15 

SATORRE-SANGALANG 24 HOURS BIRTHING HOME 2 1.15 

ZAMORA MEDICAL MATERNITY 1 0.57 

TOTAL 174 100.00  

Table 3.0.1 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Birthing Home 

PARENT'S MARITAL STATUS (BIRTHING HOME) COUNT % 

NOT MARRIED 152 87.36 

MARRIED 6 3.45 

SINGLE MOTHER 16 9.20 

TOTAL 174 100.00  

Table 3.0.2 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Birthing Home and Parent’s Marital Status 

c. Delayed Registration – Home Birth 

PARENT'S MARITAL STATUS COUNT % 

NOT MARRIED 693 69.93 

MARRIED 124 12.51 

SINGLE MOTHER 126 12.71 

DON’T KNOW 48 4.84 

TOTAL 991 100.00 
 

Table 3.0.3 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Home Birth and 

Parent’s Marital Status 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 
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Delayed Registrations Disaggregated by 

Marital Status of Parents (Overall) 

 

Figure 3.7 Pie Chart o1 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Marital Status 

aren’t married. 

When it comes to delayed 

registrations, most cases—78% or 

1,630—involve parents who are 

not married. Married parents make 

up 11% (235 cases), and single 

mothers account for 9% (191 cases). 

A small 2% (48 cases) have an 

unknown marital status. 

Overall, the data show that delayed 

birth registration happens most often 

with home births and when parents 

 
Delayed Registrations by Barangay 

MALE    FEMALE 

Figure 3.8 Bar Graph o1 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations by Barangay 

As shown in Figure 3.8, Poblacion recorded the highest number of delayed birth registrations, 

followed by Putatan and Alabang. The numbers between males and females were fairly balanced 

across most barangays. Buli had the lowest number of cases, while a few were also recorded 

under non-residents. 
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4. Birth Registrations By Place of Occurrence 

2024 Actual Birth Occurrence 

 

Looking at the actual births in 2024, 

hospital deliveries again made up the 

largest share at 71% (3,800). Home 

births were 23% (1,225), and births 

in birthing homes dropped to 6% 

(347). The “Others” category stayed 

minimal. 

Comparing the data, hospital births are 

the most common in both actual 

occurrences and registrations.  

Interestingly, home births make up a 

bigger share of actual births than their 

registration numbers suggest. This 

gap points to differences in how births 

are registered depending on where 

they occur. 
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HOSPITAL - 4637 
BIRTHING HOME/LYING –IN - 1412 
HOME DELIVERY - 1330 
OTHERS - 4  

According to Figure 4.1, most 

registered births—63% or 4,637— 

occurred in hospitals. Home births 

made up 18% (1,330), while births in 

birthing homes or lying-in facilities 

accounted for 19% (1,412). The 

“Others” category was very small. 

Civil Registration Report 

Others, 4, 

0% 

Home, 

1330, 18% 

Birthing 

Home/ 

Lying-In, 

1412, 19% Hospital, 

4637, 63% 

Figure 4.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by Place of Occurrence 

 

 

BIRTHING 

HOME, 

1225, 23% 

HOME, 347, 

6% 

HOSPITAL, 

3800, 71% 

OTHERS, 4, 

0% 

Figure 4.2 Pie Chart of Birth Registrations Born in Year 2024 
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Civil Registration: 2020-2024 

 
 

0 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Hospital 3812 3618 4374 5048 4637 

Birthing Home/ Lying-In 2941 2053 1658 1563 1412 

Home 896 1058 1562 1847 1330 

Others 25 4 10 5 4 

Total 7674 6733 7604 8463 7383 
 

Figure 4.3 Bar Graph of 2020 - 2024 Birth Registrations by Place of Occurrence 

Home birth registrations followed a similar pattern, rising through the early years, 

reaching a peak in 2023, then falling in 2024. 

Overall, the total number of birth registrations in Muntinlupa fluctuated each year, 

reflecting these shifts across different birth settings. 
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Figure 5.1 shows physicians 

attended the most registered 

births (70%), followed by 

midwives (16%) and traditional 

birth attendants (13%). Nurses 

and "Others" attended very few 

(0% and 1%). 

NURSE, 9, 0% 

5. Birth Registrations By Attendant at Birth 

 
Figure 5.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by 

Attendant at Birth 

CIVIL REGISTRATION: 2020 -  2024 

6000 

5000 

4000 

3000 
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1000 
0 

 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

PHYSICIAN 4795 4203 4814 5536 5148 

NURSE 7 5 19 18 9 

MIDWIFE 2129 1676 1491 1334 1149 

TRADITIONAL BIRTH  

ATTENDANT 
717 830 1258 1499 992 

OTHERS 26 19 22 76 85 

Figure 5.2 Line Graph of 2020- 2024 Birth Registrations by Attendant at Birth 

The line graph  

from 2020 to 2024 

shows that  

physician-attended 

births consistently 

make up the 

largest share.  

Births attended by 

midwives and 

traditional birth 

attendants are 

fewer but still 

significant, while 

those attended by 

nurses and others 

remain consistently 

low. 
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2024 Comparative Registration data 
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PHYSI  

CIAN 
NURSE 

MIDW  

IFE 

TRADI  

TIONA 

L 

BIRTH 

ATTE

N 

DANT 

OTHER 

S 
TOTAL 

 Civil Registration 5148 9 1149 992 85 7383 

 Actual Birth Occurrence 4259 6 859 226 26 5376 

 Actual Birth Occurrence - Resident 3254 5 812 220 25 4316 
 

Figure 5.3 Line Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations, Actual Birth Occurrence and Residency disaggregated 

by Attendant at Birth 

Actual Birth Occurrence  Actual Birth Occurrence - Resident 

  
 

 
PHYSICIAN NURSE MIDWIFE TRADITIONAL BIRTH ATTENDANT OTHERS 

 

Figure 5.4 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by 

Attendant at Birth – Born in Year 2024 

Figure 5.5 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations whose Mother is a 

resident of Muntinlupa and Born in Year 2024 disaggregated by 

Attendant at Birth 
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6. Birth Registrations By Parents’ Marital Status 

 

Most registered births—64% (4,735)— 

involve parents who are not married. 

Married parents make up 30% (2,231), while 

single mothers account for 5% (369). Only a 

small fraction, about 1% (48), have 

2024 Actual Birth Marital Status 

 

 

an unknown marital status. 

The 2024 actual birth data shows a similar 

pattern: 60% (3,232) of births were to 

unmarried parents, 37% (1,964) to married 

parents, 3% (180) to single mothers, and a 

negligible number with unknown status. 

Figure 6.2 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations for Children 

Born in 2024 by Parents’ Marital Status 

 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

MARRIED 2542 2089 2154 2471 2231 

NOT MARRIED 4724 4373 5058 5493 4735 

SINGLE MOTHER 379 255 362 440 369 

DONT KNOW 29 16 30 59 48 

TOTAL 7674 6733 7604 8463 7383 
 

Figure 6.3 Bar Graph of 2020- 2024 Birth Registrations by Parents’ Marital Status 
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Figure 6.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations Classified by Parents’ 
Marital Status 



 

7. Birth Registrations By Birth Weight 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

>= 2500      < 2500 

Figure 7.1 Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by Birth Weight 

 
Birth Weight Disaggregated by Gender 

Male Female Total 
 

Figure 7.2 Bar Graph of 2024 Registered Births by Gender and Birth Weight 

5 Year Period: 2020-2024 
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   1000 

     
      0 
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>= 2500 < 2500 

Most babies registered in 

Muntinlupa weigh over 2,500 

grams, which is considered a 

healthy birth weight. While 

the number of these normal-

weight babies goes up and 

down a bit each year, it 

generally stays quite high 

overall. 

On the other hand, babies 

weighing less than 2,500 

grams—often classified as low 

birth weight—are less common 

but have been slowly 

increasing over the past five 

years. Interestingly, there’s a 

small trend showing that 

female newborns are slightly 

more likely to have a lower 

birth weight compared to 

males. 

Figure 7.3 Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Registered Births by Birth Weight 
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2024 Birth Weight: Reported vs Actual Birth vs Actual 

Birth - Resident 

0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000 7000 

Figure 7.4 Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Registered Births, Actual Birth Occurrences, and Residency by Birth Weight 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 

23 | P a g e 

  

>=2500 grams <2500 grams 

Resident Only Actual Birth Total Registration Resident Only Actual Birth Total Registration 

 Male 1984 2458 3377 258 341 435 

     Female 1761 2189 3061 313 388 510 

    Total 3745 4647 6438 571 729 945 
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0 

ALABANG 
AYALA  

ALABANG 
BAYANAN BULI CUPANG 

POBLACIO 

N 
PUTATAN SUCAT TUNASAN 

NON-  
RESIDENT 

MALE 475 27 289 64 344 781 634 285 313 600 

FEMALE 514 22 288 49 255 756 591 265 275 556 

TOTAL 989 49 577 113 599 1537 1225 550 588 1156 
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8. Birth Registrations Disaggregated by Barangay and Gender 

 
Figure 8.1 Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations by Barangay and Gender 

From the 2024 Birth Registrations among the listed Barangays, Poblacion recorded the highest 

number of total registrations with 1537. Putatan (1225) and Alabang (989) also exhibited 

substantial registration figures for the year. In contrast, Ayala Alabang continued to have the 

lowest number of birth registrations at 49. The remaining Barangays, including Bayanan, Buli, 

Cupang, Sucat, and Tunasan, showed moderate levels of total birth registrations, generally 

ranging from approximately 113 to 599. 

Within most of these Barangays, the number of male and female registrants was fairly balanced 

in 2024. Alabang and Poblacion had slightly more female registrations, while Buli and Cupang 

had a slight male majority. 

In summary, focusing solely on the specific Barangays within Muntinlupa, Poblacion had the 

highest number of birth registrations in 2024, while Ayala Alabang had the lowest. The gender 

distribution across these Barangays was generally even for the year. 

 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 

24 | P a g e 



Civ i l  Reg is t ra t ion  Repor t  2024  

Figure 8.2 Bar Graph of Birth Registrations of Children Born in Year 2024 by Barangay and Gender 

Figure 8.3 Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Birth Registrations by Barangay – Male Children 
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ALABANG 
AYALA  

ALABANG BAYANAN BULI CUPANG 
POBLACIO 

N 
PUTATAN SUCAT TUNASAN 

NON-  
RESIDENT 

MALE 348 26 198 38 253 505 439 197 238 558 

FEMALE 355 21 201 40 187 494 408 173 194 503 

TOTAL 703 47 399 78 440 999 847 370 432 1061 

 

1061 

2020 - 2024 Civil Registration Disaggregated By Barangay and Gender: MALE 

1 2 0 0  

1 0 0 0  

0 

ALABANG 
AYALA  

ALABANG 
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POBLACI 
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RESIDENT 

2020 595 22 328 66 387 752 609 373 288 616 

2021 480 12 255 43 296 666 622 322 314 466 

2022 515 17 343 63 320 820 651 370 301 495 

2023 579 21 352 64 336 964 818 349 358 609 

2024 475 27 289 64 344 781 634 285 313 600 
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Figure 8.4 Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Birth Registrations by Barangay – Female Children 
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2020 - 2024 Civil Registration Disaggregated By Barangay and Gender: FEMALE 
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2024 514 22 288 49 255 756 591 265 275 556 
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9. Birth Registrations By Age Group of Mother 

0 500 1000 1500 2000 2500 

Figure 8.5 Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother 

Figure 9.1 

illustrates the 

distribution of birth 

registrations by the 

mother’s age at the 

time of birth. The 

majority of 

registered births 

come from mothers 

in their prime 

reproductive years, 

with the highest 

numbers among 

women aged 26 to 

30. This is closely 

followed by 

mothers aged 31 to 

35 and 22 to 25, 

showing that 

women in their late 

twenties and early 

thirties make up the 

largest share of 

births in  

Muntinlupa. 

The number of 

births gradually decreases among both younger and older mothers. The 18 to 21 age group 

accounts for a moderate number of registrations, while the 41 to 45 group has noticeably fewer. 

Births to very young mothers aged 13 to 14 and 15 to 17 are quite rare, which is a positive sign. 

However, adolescent pregnancies still carry significant health and social risks, so continued 

efforts to prevent unintended pregnancies in these age groups are important. Even though the 

numbers are low, these young mothers need access to adequate support and resources. 
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Civil Registration vs Actual Birth 

 
Civil Registration 

2500 

 
Civil Registration (Resident Only) 

Actual Birth on 2024 

Actual Birth on 2024 (Resident 

Only) 

 

Figure 9.2 Line Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations, Actual Birth Occurrences, and Residency by Age Group of Mother 

Mother's Age Group 
Civil 

Registration 

Civil 
Registration  

(Resident Only) 

Actual Birth in 
2024 

Actual Birth in  
2024 (Resident  

Only) 

13-14 14 13 7 6 

15-17 249 241 137 134 

18-21 878 845 481 454 

22-25 1300 1208 930 853 

26-30 2042 1744 1572 1294 

31-35 1668 1261 1328 946 

36-40 991 721 752 503 

41-45 222 179 159 120 

46-50 16 12 10 6 

51 And Above 1 1 0 0 

Not Stated 2 2 0 0 

Total 7383 6227 5376 4316 
 

Table 4.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother 
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2024 Actual Birth Occurrences Disaggregated By Mother’s Age Group 

and Barangay 

Mother's 

Age 

Group T
u

n
a
s
a
n

 

P
o

b
la

c
io

n
 

P
u

ta
ta

n
 

B
a
y
a
n

a
n

 

A
y
a
la

  

A
la

b
a
n

g
 

A
la

b
a
n

g
 

C
u

p
a
n

g
 

B
u

li
 

S
u

c
a
t 

N
o

n
- 

R
e
s
id

e
n

t 

T
o

ta
l 

13-14 0 2 0 2 0 1 1 0 0 1 7 

15-17 17 28 30 14 0 20 14 1 10 3 137 

18-21 36 109 96 36 0 85 46 6 40 27 481 

22-25 75 217 154 81 0 147 88 18 73 77 930 

26-30 126 307 276 112 11 204 124 24 110 278 1572 

31-35 104 221 176 91 19 142 93 20 80 382 1328 

36-40 61 83 91 52 17 81 64 6 48 249 752 

41-45 12 30 24 11 1 22 10 2 8 39 159 

46-50 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 10 

51 And 

Above 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Not Stated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 432 999 848 399 48 702 440 78 370 1060 5376  

Table 4.0 Birth Registrations born in 2024 by Age Group of Mother and barangay 
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Civil Registration (Resident) District 1 

 
 

  

 

13-14 15-17 

18-21 22-25 

26-30 31-35 

36-40 41-45 

46-50 51 And Above 

Not Stated 

 

    

Tunasan Poblacion Putatan Bayanan 

Figure 9.3 Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Barangay – District 1 

Mother's Age Group Tunasan Poblacion Putatan Bayanan Total 

13-14 0 3 0 4 7 

15-17 23 63 46 29 161 

18-21 70 211 169 75 525 

22-25 102 315 220 117 754 

26-30 165 431 380 152 1128 

31-35 129 309 244 110 792 

36-40 80 146 132 74 432 

41-45 17 51 33 16 117 

46-50 1 7 1 0 9 

51 And Above 1 0 0 0 1 

Not Stated 0 1 0 0 1 

Total 588 1537 1225 577 3927  

Table 5.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and District 1 barangays 
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Civil Registration (Resident) District 2 
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Ayala Alabang Alabang Cupang Buli Sucat 

Figure 9.4 Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Barangay – District 2 

Mother's Age 

Group 

Ayala  
Alabang 

Alabang Cupang Buli Sucat Total 

13-14 0 3 2 0 1 6 

15-17 0 33 23 6 18 80 

18-21 0 152 82 10 76 320 

22-25 0 196 121 24 113 454 

26-30 11 267 160 33 145 605 

31-35 20 193 114 25 117 449 

36-40 17 116 78 12 66 272 

41-45 1 28 18 2 13 61 

46-50 0 1 0 1 1 3 

51 And Above 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Not Stated 0 0 1 0 0 1 

Total 49 989 599 113 550 2300  

Table 6.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and District 2 barangays 
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10. Birth Registrations Disaggregated By Age Group of Mother and Birth Order 

(Repeat Pregnancy) 

Birth Order  

AGE 

GROUP 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Total 

13-14 14               14 

15-17 219 29 1             249 

18-21 540 256 65 14 3           878 

22-25 529 456 218 78 15 4          1300 

26-30 641 571 448 236 90 39 16   1      2042 

31-35 401 451 351 251 120 57 31 1 1 4      1668 

36-40 153 234 217 162 110 57 39 3 7 4 4 1    991 

41-45 34 31 44 35 25 22 16 3 6 4 1  1   222 

46-50 5 1 4 2 2      1    1 16 

51 >    1            1 

Not Stated 1     1          2 

Total 2537 2029 1348 779 365 180 102 7 14 13 6 1 1 0 1 7383  

Table 7.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Birth Order (Repeat Pregnancy) 

Table 7.0 shows how birth order varies with the mother’s age. Overall, first and second births are 

the most common across all age groups. Younger mothers, especially teenagers aged 13 to 17, 

mostly have their first child. It’s important to note that adolescent pregnancy is generally 

discouraged due to the health and social challenges it can pose for both the mother and child. 

As mothers get older, particularly through their twenties and thirties, we see a wider variety of 

birth orders, including many second, third, and even later births. For women in their late thirties 

and forties, while first and second births still happen, there’s a noticeable increase in third or 

higher-order births. 

2024 Actual Birth Occurrences 

Age Group 
Birth Order 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Total 

13-14 7               7 

15-17 125 12              137 

18-21 342 115 18 6            481 

22-25 441 315 134 33 7           930 

26-30 571 476 321 140 51 9 4         1572 

31-35 359 393 278 180 74 29 14  1       1328 

36-40 133 202 177 121 63 33 18 1 1 1 2     752 

41-45 26 28 35 25 18 15 8 1 3       159 

46-50 4 1 3  1      1     10 

51 >                 

Not Stated                 

Total 200

8 
1542 966 505 214 86 44 2 5 1 3 0 0 0 0 5376  

Table 8.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Birth Order (Repeat Pregnancy)- Born in Year 2024 
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2024 Actual Birth Occurrences – resident only 

Age  

Group 

Birth Order 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Total 

13-14 6               6 

15-17 122 12              134 

18-21 325 106 17 6            454 

22-25 380 303 130 33 7           853 

26-30 392 414 300 126 49 9 4         1294 

31-35 172 260 234 167 70 28 14  1       946 

36-40 66 108 118 101 58 31 16 1 1 1 2     503 

41-45 19 12 24 22 16 15 8 1 3       120 

46-50 2 1 1  1      1     6 

51 >                0 

Not Stated                0 

Total 1484 1216 824 455 201 83 42 2 5 1 3 0 0 0 0 4316  

Table 9.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Birth Order (Repeat Pregnancy) – Muntinlupa Resident 
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11. Birth Registrations Disaggregated By Age Group of Mother and Father 

Civil Registration 

Age  

Group  

of  

Mother 

Age Group of Father 

13- 

14 
15- 

17 

18- 

21 

22- 

25 

26- 

30 

31- 

35 

36- 

40 

41- 

45 46-50 

51 

> 

Not 

Stated Total 

13-14 1 1 2 4       6 14 

15-17  34 114 45 15  1 1   39 249 

18-21 1 29 319 306 88 30 11 6 2 1 85 878 

22-25   55 506 470 137 48 14 6 3 61 1300 

26-30  4 18 160 951 586 166 59 16 12 70 2042 

31-35   6 29 242 836 345 101 30 23 56 1668 

36-40   3 6 51 171 435 189 72 24 40 991 

41-45    2 8 14 35 98 37 16 12 222 

46-50        7 4 5  16 

51 >          1  1 

Not 

Stated 

          
2 2 

Total 2 68 517 1058 1825 1774 1041 475 167 85 371 7383 

 

Table 10.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Father 

Table 10.0 shows the ages of mothers and fathers at the time of birth registration. Most births 

involve mothers in their late twenties and fathers in their late twenties to mid-thirties. Generally, 

parents tend to be close in age, though fathers are often older—especially when the mother is 

younger. For example, the data includes cases where mothers in their early to mid-teens (13–17) 

have partners who are much older, sometimes in their late teens, twenties, or beyond. As mothers 

get older, the age difference between parents usually gets smaller. 

It’s also worth noting that quite a few registrations don’t include the father’s age, which is important 

to keep in mind when looking at these patterns. Overall, this data helps us understand the typical 

age combinations of parents at birth in Muntinlupa. 

2024 Actual Birth 

 

Age of  

Mother 

Age Group of Father  

13- 

14 

15- 

17 

18- 

21 

22- 

25 

26- 

30 

31- 

35 36-40 41-45 46-50 

51 

> 

Not 

Stated Total 

13-14  1 2 1       3 7 

15-17  20 58 25 9   1   24 137 

18-21 1 15 177 174 49 16 6 5 1 1 36 481 

22-25  1 39 383 341 89 32 8 4 2 32 931 

26-30   9 112 775 466 112 44 11 7 35 1571 

31-35   4 18 202 685 279 77 21 16 26 1328 

36-40   1 6 34 131 351 143 55 14 17 752 

41-45    2 5 11 24 73 26 11 7 159 

46-50        5 3 2  10 

51 >            0 

Not 

Stated 

           
0 

Total 1 37 290 721 1415 1398 804 356 121 53 180 5376 
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Table 11.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Father – Born in Year 2024 

2024 

Actual Birth - resident 

Age of  

Mother 

Age Group of Father  

13- 

14 

15- 

17 

18- 

21 

22- 

25 

26- 

30 

31- 

35 

36- 

40 

41- 

45 46-50 

51 

> 

Not 

Stated Total 

13-14  1 2        3 6 

15-17  20 56 25 9   1   23 134 

18-21 1 14 170 162 47 15 5 5 1  34 454 

22-25  1 36 358 313 76 27 8 4 1 30 854 

26-30   9 98 638 370 91 39 9 6 33 1293 

31-35   3 18 155 464 203 53 16 10 24 946 

36-40   1 4 28 78 225 105 37 12 13 503 

41-45    2 4 9 21 51 19 9 5 120 

46-50        4  2  6 

51 >             

Not 

Stated 

            

Total 1 36 277 667 1194 1012 572 266 86 40 165 4316  

Table 12.0 Birth Registrations by Age Group of Mother and Father – Born in Year 2024 and Muntinlupa Resident 
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12. Birth Registration Disaggregated by 

Mother’s Religious Sect/ Religion 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 12.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Birth Registrations by Mothers’ Religion 

The Figure 12.1 illustrates the religious 

affiliations of children whose births were 

registered. A significant majority, 87% (6400 

cases), were registered as Roman Catholic. 

This indicates a strong prevalence of Roman 

Catholicism among the registered births in 

Muntinlupa. 

The next largest religious group is Born Again 

Christian, accounting for 5% (353 cases) of the 

registrations. Iglesia ni Cristo represents 3% 

(228 cases). Christian (non-Born Again) and 

Islam each account for 1% of the registered 

births, with 120 and 85 cases respectively. The 

remaining religious affiliations are grouped 

under "Others," also comprising 3% (197 cases). 

In summary, the religious breakdown of 

registered births in Muntinlupa is  

overwhelmingly dominated by Roman 

Catholicism. Other notable Christian  

denominations include Born Again Christian and 

Iglesia ni Cristo. Islam and non-Born Again 

Christians each represent a smaller proportion 

of the registered births. 

 
RELIGIOUS SECT/ 

RELIGION Count % 

ROMAN CATHOLIC 6400 86.69 

BORN-AGAIN CHRISTIAN 353 4.78 

IGLESIA NI CRISTO 228 3.09 

CHRISTIAN 120 1.63 

ISLAM 85 1.15 

BAPTIST 39 0.53 

MCGI 25 0.34 

JEHOVAHS WITNESS 20 0.27 

SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST 20 0.27 

NOT STATED 19 0.26 

PROTESTANT 14 0.19 

AGLIPAY 8 0.11 

METHODIST 7 0.09 

CHURCH OF GOD 7TH DAY 5 0.07 

EVANGELICAL CHRISTIAN 5 0.07 

BUDDHISM 4 0.05 

HINDU 3 0.04 

THE CHURCH OF JESUS 

CHRIST 
3 

0.04 

UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST 3 0.04 

IGLESIA FILIPINA 

INDEPENDIENTE 
2 

0.03 

LATHER DAY SAINTS 2 0.03 

MORMON 2 0.03 

PENTECOSTAL 2 0.03 

VICTORY CHRISTIAN 

FELLOWSHIP 
2 

0.03 

ASSEMBLIES OF GOD 1 0.01 

ASSEMBLY OF YAHUSHA 1 0.01 

CHURCH OF GOD AND 

CHRIST IN SPIRIT 
1 

0.01 

CHRISTADELPHIAN 1 0.01 

CHRISTIAN AND MISSIONARY 

ALLIANCE CHURCH 
1 

0.01 

DATING DAAN 1 0.01 

EL SHADDAI 1 0.01 

FUNDAMENTAL BAPTIST 1 0.01 

MONOTHEISM 1 0.01 

PENTECOSTAL 1 0.01 

UNITED PENTECOSTAL 

CHURCH 
1 

0.01 

YAOHUSHUAHIM 1 0.01 

TOTAL 7383 100.00  

Table 13.0 2024 Birth Registrations by Religious Sect 

 

BORN  

AGAIN  

CHRISTIAN,  

353, 5% 

IGLESIA NI 

CRISTO, 

228, 3% 

CHRISTIAN, 

120, 1% 
ISLAM, 

85, 1% 

ROMAN 

CATHOLIC, 

6400, 87% 

OTHERS, 

197, 3% 
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13. Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers 

a. Age and barangay 

  250  

198  

Fig.13.1 shows 

that actual births for 

adolescent mothers 

(ages 13-19) 

increase with age, 

peaking at 18 and 

19.  

 

 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 

Civil Registration 2 12 39 74 136 164 198 

Actual Birth 2 5 17 43 77 72 109 

Actual Birth - Resident 2 4 17 42 75 69 105 
 

Figure 13.1. Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations, Actual Birth Occurrences, and Residency Among Adolescent Mothers 
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 1   1      

2 

14 
 2  4 2  2  1 1 12 

15 6 10 8 5 1  2 1 4 2 39 

16 7 16 15 8 9  9 3 6 1 74 

17 
10 37 23 16 23  12 2 8 5 

136 

18 13 42 33 15 24  14 1 19 3 164 

19 17 50 41 18 33  14 1 17 7 198 

Total 53 158 120 66 93 0 53 8 55 19 625  

Table 14.0 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mother by Barangay 
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Born 2024 

 

Mother's  

Age 

T
u

n
a
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Total 

13  1   1      2 

14  1  2   1   1 5 

15 5 3 5 2   1  1  17 

16 4 7 11 5 6  4 1 4 1 43 

17 8 18 14 7 14  9  5 2 77 

18 7 17 23 5 7  3  7 3 72 

19 2 32 22 9 19  8 1 12 4 109 

Total 26 79 75 30 47 0 26 2 29 11 325 
 

Civil registrations for 

adolescent mothers  

fluctuated over the years but 

generally exceeded the 

number of actual births. 

Actual adolescent births 

showed a slight overall 

decrease from 2020 to 2024. 

Resident adolescent births 

followed a similar  

downward trend and 

remained slightly lower than 

the total actual births (see 

Figure 13.2). 

 

Figure 13.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Birth Registrations, Actual Birth Occurrences, and Residency Among Adolescent Mothers 
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2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Civil Registration 673 595 812 777 625 

Actual Birth Occurrence 415 337 391 340 325 
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b. Age and By Birth Order 

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 

F i r s t  Se cond  Th i r d  Fou r t h  

Figure 13.3. Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Birth Order 

Civil Registration 

Age of Mother 

Birth Order 

Total 
First Second Third Fourth Fifth 

Not  
Stated 

13 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

14 11 0 0 0 0 0 11 

15 36 1 0 0 0 0 37 

16 69 4 0 0 0 0 73 

17 107 23 1 0 0 0 131 

18 120 30 8 3 0 0 161 

19 137 47 6 1 0 0 191 

TOTAL 482 105 15 4 0 0 606  

Table 15.0 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mother by Birth Order 
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Born 2024 

 

Age of  
Mother 

Birth Order 

Total 
First Second Third Fourth Fifth 

Not  
Stated 

13 2      2 

14 5      5 

15 16 1     17 

16 41 2     43 

17 68 9     77 

18 62 7 2 1   72 

19 90 18  1   109 

TOTAL 284 37 2 2 0 0 325  

Table 16.0 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mother by Birth Order – Born in Year 2024 

Born 2024 - Resident only 

Age of Mother 

Birth Order 

Total 
First Second Third Fourth Fifth 

Not  
Stated 

13 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 

14 4 0 0 0 0 0 4 

15 16 1 0 0 0 0 17 

16 40 2 0 0 0 0 42 

17 66 9 0 0 0 0 75 

18 61 5 2 1 0 0 69 

19 88 16 0 1 0 0 105 

TOTAL 277 33 2 2 0 0 314  

Table 17.0 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Birth Order – Born in Year 2024 – Muntinlupa Resident 
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c. Age of Mother And Age Group of Father 
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Figure 13.4. Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Age Group of Father 
 

 

 

 

Age of Mother And Age Group of Father - Civil Registration 

Age of  
Mother 

Age of Father 

Total 
<15 15-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60-69 

70 and 
older 

Not  
Stated 

13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

14 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 4 11 

15 0 14 16 1 0 0 0 0 6 37 

16 0 33 24 1 1 0 0 0 14 73 

17 0 46 67 0 0 0 0 0 18 131 

18 1 50 80 7 2 0 0 0 21 161 

19 0 48 114 7 3 0 0 0 19 191 

TOTAL 2 194 304 16 6 0 0 0 84 606 
 

Table 18.0 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mother by Age of Mother and Age Group of Father 
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2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Age Group of Father (Children Born in 

2024) 
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Figure 13.5. Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Age Group of Father (Children Born in 2024) 

 

 

Age of  
Mother 

Age Group of Father 

<15 15-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50 > 
Not  

Stated 
Total 

13 
      2 

2 

14 
 3 1    1 5 

15 
 6 7 1   3 

17 

16 
 16 15  1  11 

43 

17 
 35 32    10 

77 

18 1 
23 37 3   8 

72 

19 
 29 65 3 3  9 

109 

TOTAL 1 112 157 7 4 0 44 325  

Table 19.0 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mother by Age of Mother and Age Group of Father – Born in Year 2024 
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2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Age Group of Father (Children Born in 

2024 - Resident) 
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Figure 13.6. Bar Graph of 2024 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mothers by Age Group of Father (Children Born in 2024 - Resident) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Age of  
Mother 

Age Group of Father 

<15 15-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50 > 
Not  

Stated 
Total 

13 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 

14 0 3 0 0 0 0 1 4 

15 0 6 7 1 0 0 3 17 

16 0 16 15 0 1 0 10 42 

17 0 33 32 0 0 0 10 75 

18 1 22 35 3 0 0 8 69 

19 0 27 63 3 3 0 9 105 

TOTAL 1 107 152 7 4 0 43 314  

Table 20.0 Birth Registrations Among Adolescent Mother by Age of Mother and Age Group of Father – Born in Year 2024 - Resident 
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TOTAL DELAYED 

REGISTRATION: 2104 

REGULAR : 1438 

FREE: 621 

14. Free Delayed Mobile Registration Activities 

 

The pie chart (see Figure  

14.1) indicates that the  

majority of delayed birth 

registrations in 

Muntinlupa were 

processed through 

regular means, 

accounting for 70% (1483 

transactions). A notable 

portion, 30% (621 

transactions), was facilitated through free registration initiatives. These free registrations for 

indigent residents of Muntinlupa are likely made possible through ordinances such as 

Sanggunian Panglungsod 11-56, aiming to ease the burden of delayed registration costs for 

vulnerable populations. 

2020 - 2024 Delayed Registration Transactions 

    2500 Regular Delayed 

Registrations (2020-2024) 

The number of regularly 

delayed birth registrations 

in Muntinlupa fluctuated over 

the five years. The highest 

number was recorded in 

2023, with 2,102 

transactions, while the 

lowest occurred in 2021, with 

1,583 transactions. In 

2024, the number declined 

slightly to 1,483. The initial 

drop observed in 2021 may 

be attributed to the 

disruptions caused by the COVID-19 pandemic, which likely limited public access to registration 

services and government transactions during lockdowns and movement restrictions. 
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Figure 14.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Delayed Birth Registrations 
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Figure 14.2. Bar Graph of 202-2024 Delayed Birth Registrations 
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Free Delayed Registration Activities (2020-2024) 

Free delayed registration activities exhibited a different pattern. The highest number of free 

registrations occurred in 2023 with 782 transactions, coinciding with the conduct of 28 

community-based outreach activities. Significant numbers were also recorded in 2020 (312 

transactions) and 2022 (439 transactions). In contrast, 2021 saw a sharp decline, with only 113 

transactions, likely due to pandemic-related constraints. 

In 2024, the number of free registrations rebounded to 621 transactions, supported by 27 

community outreach activities conducted across various barangays and venues in 

Muntinlupa (see Annex 1). The strong correlation between the frequency of outreach events and 

the volume of free registrations underscores the effectiveness of local government initiatives in 

expanding access to civil registration services, particularly for indigent and underserved 

populations. 

Summary of 2024 Free Mobile Registration Activities 

DATE PLACE 
TOTAL  

ATTENDANCE 

February 17, 2024 SOUTH GREEN HEIGHTS VILL. , PUTATAN MUNTINLUPA CITY 56 

February 23, 2024 FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION , SOUTH PARK, ALABANG 513 

March 16, 2024 BRGY. BULI COVERED COURT , BULI 20 

March 16, 2024 BRGY. PUTATAN COVERED COURT , PUTATAN 81 

April 27, 2024 BAYANAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - MAIN , BAYANAN 33 

May 25, 2024 CUPANG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL , CUPANG 59 

June 27, 2024 PEOPE'S CARAVAN SOUTHVILLE 3 COVER COURT POBLACION M.C 86 

June 29, 2024 KALINGANG MUNTI TUNASAN COVERED COURT 81 

July 20, 2024 KALINGANG MUNTI FILINVEST HOUSING ALABANG 30 

August 17,2024 KALINGANG MUNTI BRGY. POBLACION COVERED COURT 81 

August 22,2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) BRGY. TUNASAN PAVILION 21 

August 27,2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) BRGY. POBLACION AGAW COMPD. 52 

August 29,2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) PUROK 4 EXTENSION ALABANG M.C 64 

September 12,2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) PUROK 6 , SUCAT 12 

September 17, 2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) ESPELETA - PANTALAN POBLACION 19 

September 18,2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) SANTOS COMPOUND PUTATAN 35 

September 19,2024 BUSOG LUSOG (GAD) EXCESS LOT SOLDIERS HILLS , PUTATAN 31 

September 28,2024 KALINGANG MUNTI ALABANG ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 75 

September 28,2024 SM MUNTINLUPA , TUNASAN MUN. CITY 174 

October 12, 2024 ONE MUNTI - FMR VICTORIA COVERED COURT , TUNASAN 37 

October 16, 2024 FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION LAKEVIEW INTEGRATED SCHOOL PUTATAN 35 

October 17, 2024 FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION F -DE MESA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PUTATAN 11 

October 19, 2024 FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION BRGY. CUPANG EVENTS PLACE 57 

October 26, 2024 KALINGANG MUNTI SOLDIERS HILLS COVERED COURT PUTATAN 40 

November 14, 2024 ONE MUNTI - FMR LAGUERTA COVERED COURT TUNASAN 35 

November 29, 2024 FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION SV3 COVERED COURT POBLACION 41 

November 30, 2024 KALINGANG MUNTI SUCAT COVERED COURT 61 

A TOTAL OF 27 EVENTS 1,840  

Table 22.0 Summary of Free Delayed Mobile Birth Registrations in the Community 
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2024 Monthly Registrations 

Overall, the data indicate that delayed birth registration remains an active and necessary service 

in Muntinlupa. While the majority of these registrations are processed through regular means, free 

registration initiatives—likely supported by local ordinances such as Sanggunian Panglungsod 

11-56, which aim to assist indigent residents—play a vital role in reaching underserved populations. 

The success of these free programs is underscored by the significant number of transactions 

recorded during years of intensified community outreach, particularly in 2023 and 2024, when a 

high number of mobile registration activities were conducted. 
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Sex Disaggregated Data 
FREE REGISTRATION: 621 

MALE: 321 

FEMALE: 300 

 

14.1 Free Registrations Demographics 

 

The data on free birth registrations shows 

a near-equal split between males (52%) 

and females (48%). 

Looking at the age groups, the majority of 

those receiving free registration are 

children and adolescents. The largest 

group is children aged 1 to 5 years 

(44%), followed closely by those aged 

6 to 17 years (41%). Infants under 

one year old make up a smaller portion 

(6%). Adults aged 18 to 59 account for 8% 

of the free registrations, and seniors 60 

and older represent the smallest group at 

1%. 

 

Figure 14.5 breakdown indicates 

that the free birth registration 

program in Muntinlupa  

primarily benefits children and 

teenagers, ensuring that a 

significant number of young 

residents are officially 

registered. The relatively 

balanced gender distribution 

suggests a similar need for this 

service among both boys and 

girls. The smaller numbers for 

adults and seniors suggest the 

program is effectively reaching 

the younger population who may 

face barriers to timely 

registration. 

 
Age Group Male Female Count % 

Less than 1 year old 18 19 37 5.96 

1 to 5 yr. old 147 130 277 44.61 

6 to 17 years. old 128 125 253 40.74 

18 to 59 years. old 26 22 48 7.73 

60 and up 2 4 6 0.97 

Total 321 300 621 100.00 
 

Table 23.0 Free Registration Beneficiaries by Age Group 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 
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Figure 14.4. Pie Chart of 2024 Free Delayed Birth Registrations by Gender 
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Figure 14.5. Pie Chart of 2024 Free Delayed Birth Registrations by Age Group of Registrant 
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By Barangay 
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Figure 14.7. Bar 

Graph of 2024 Free Delayed Birth Registrations by Barangay 

Looking at the Barangays, Poblacion, 

and Putatan have the highest number of 

beneficiaries, suggesting a greater need or 

higher program uptake in these areas. 

Other Barangays show varying levels of 

participation, with Buli and Ayala Alabang 

having the fewest beneficiaries. The gender 

distribution within each Barangay is 

generally balanced, although some slight 

differences exist. Overall, the free registration 

program appears to significantly assist 

children from unmarried households, 

with its reach differing across the various 

communities within Muntinlupa. 

 
Barangay Male Female Count % 

Tunasan 18 16 34 5.48 

Poblacion 101 88 189 30.43 

Putatan 60 57 117 18.84 

Bayanan 25 23 48 7.73 

Alabang 47 49 96 15.46 

Ayala Alabang 0 0 0 0.00 

Buli 12 2 14 2.25 

Cupang 29 20 49 7.89 

Sucat 25 43 68 10.95 

Non - Resident 4 2 6 0.97 

Total 321 300 621 100.00 
 

Table 24.0 Free Registration Beneficiaries by Barangay and Gender 
 

 

By Marital Status

The data shows that the vast majority of 

beneficiaries of free delayed birth registration in 

2024 come from families where the parents are 

not married. In contrast, married parents and 

single mothers represent smaller portions of the total. 

(See Figure 14.6. Pie Chart of 2024 Free 

Delayed Birth Registrations by Parents’ Marital 

Status.) 

Figure 14.6. Pie Chart of 2024 Free Delayed Birth Registrations by 

Parents’ Marital Status 
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By Place of Occurrence 

 
 

 

 
 

Place of 

Occurrence 
Male Female Count % 

Hospital 94 87 181.00 29.15 

Lying-In/ 

Birthing Home 
16 21 37.00 5.96 

Home Delivery 211 192 403.00 64.90 

Total 321 300 621.00 100.00 
 

Table 25.0 Free Registration Beneficiaries by Place of Occurrence 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Figure 14.8. Pie Chart of 2024 Free Delayed Birth Registrations by Place of Occurrence 

The data on where the births occurred for those who received free delayed registration indicates 

that the majority (65%, 403 registrations) were home deliveries. Hospital births accounted for a 

notable portion (29%, 181 registrations), while a smaller percentage (6%, 37 registrations) 

occurred in lying-in or birthing homes. 

Overall, this information suggests that a significant number of individuals benefiting from free 

delayed registration were born at home. While hospital births also represent a substantial portion, 

births in lying-in or birthing homes were less common within this group. 
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Out-of-Town Delayed 

Registration Count % 

Registered 128 49.42 

Pending Confirmation 125 48.26 

Returned for compliance 6 2.32 

Total 259 100.00 
 
Table 26.0 Total Number of Out-Of-Town Delayed Birth Registrations 

Pending  

Confirmation 

, 125, 48% 

Registered Pending Confirmation Returned for compliance 

15. Out-of-Town Delayed Birth Registrations 

 
Figure 15.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Out-Of-Town Delayed Registrations 

Recent data on out-of-town delayed birth registrations reveal that approximately half (50%, or 

128 cases) have been successfully registered. A slightly smaller share (48%, or 125 cases) remains 

pending confirmation, while a minimal number (2%, or 6 cases) were returned for compliance—

indicating that additional requirements must be fulfilled before registration can proceed. 

Overall, the majority of these applications are either completed or nearing final approval. The small 

proportion requiring further compliance suggests that Muntinlupa’s processing of out-of-town 

delayed birth registrations is relatively efficient. 

 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 

50 | P a g e 

Returned for 

compliance, 

6, 2% 

Registered, 

128, 50% 



DEATH REGISTRATION 

Death is the permanent disappearance of all evidence of life at any time after live birth 
has taken place. 

A Death certificate is an official document setting forth particulars relating to a dead 

person, including the name of the individual, date of birth, and the date of death. 

- Philippine Statistics Authority (PSA) 

Timely Registration: 

Within 30 days from the date of death 

Fees: 
Burial/Transfer permit – P50 
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1. Total Number of Death Registrations By Residency 
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Figure 16.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Death Registrations by Residency 

In 2024, the majority of death registrations in 

Muntinlupa were for residents, accounting 

for 71% (2777 cases). Nonresidents made 

up the remaining 29%, with 1139 registered 

deaths. 

 

2020 - 2024 Death Registrations by Residency 

 

 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Resident 2962 3379 2847 2865 2777 

Non-Resident 1268 1319 1058 1050 1139 

Total 4230 4698 3905 3915 3916 
 

 

 

 

 

Figure 16.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Death Registrations by Residency 

The bar and line chart in Figure 16.2 shows the trend in death registrations by residency from 

2020 to 2024. The numbers varied over the years, with a noticeable peak in 2021 at 4,698 deaths. 

Since then, there’s been a gradual decline, reaching 3,916 in 2024. 
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January - December Death Registrations by Residency 

4 50  

Figure 16.3. Bar Graph of 2024 Death Registrations by Residency and Month 

MONTH RESIDENT NON-RESIDENT TOTAL % 

January 227 84 311 7.94 

February 202 86 288 7.35 

March 207 69 276 7.05 

April 232 85 317 8.09 

May 256 102 358 9.14 

June 213 83 296 7.56 

July 270 112 382 9.75 

August 260 111 371 9.47 

September 217 94 311 7.94 

October 250 113 363 9.27 

November 246 99 345 8.81 

December 197 101 298 7.61 

TOTAL 2777 1139 3916 100  

Table 27.0 Death Registrations by Place of Residency and Month 
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2. Death Registration by Gender 

Figure 17.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Death Registrations by Gender 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January to December 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 17.1 shows that most of the registered 

deaths in Muntinlupa in 2024 were male, 

accounting for 64% of the total (2,501 

cases). Female deaths made up the remaining 

36%, with 1,415 cases recorded. 

 
Figure 17.2. Bar Graph of 2024 Death Registrations by Gender and Month 

Across all months, the number of male deaths consistently exceeded the number of female 

deaths. 

 The highest number of male deaths was recorded in July (257), followed by August 

(241) and October (238). 

 The highest number of female deaths occurred in July (125), followed by October and 

November (both 130). 
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2020-2024 Death Registrations disaggregated by gender 

 
4698 

3905 

 
 

 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

MALE 2681 2927 2469 2406 2501 

FEMAL

E 

1549 1771 1436 1509 1415 

TOTAL 4230 4698 3905 3915 3916 
 

Figure 17.3. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Death Registrations by Gender 

The total number of death registrations fluctuated from 2020 to 2024, peaking at 4698 in 2021 and 

then generally decreasing to 3916 in 2024. 

Figure 17.4. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Death Registrations by Gender and Residency 
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MALE NON-RESIDENT 987 1009 854 817 918 

FEMALE RESIDENT 1268 1461 1232 1276 1194 

FEMALE NON-RESIDENT 281 310 204 233 221 

TOTAL 4230 4698 3905 3915 3916 
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2020-2024 Disaggregated by Gender and Place of Residency 
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3. Death Registration By Registration Status 

 
 

MONTH TIMELY DELAYED COUNT % 

January 307 4 311 7.94 

February 286 2 288 7.35 

March 275 1 276 7.05 

April 312 5 317 8.09 

May 345 13 358 9.14 

June 293 3 296 7.56 

July 377 5 382 9.75 

August 365 6 371 9.47 

September 307 4 311 7.94 

October 357 6 363 9.27 

November 342 3 345 8.81 

December 296 2 298 7.61 

TOTAL 3862 54 3916 100.00  
Table 28.0 Death Registrations by Filing Status 

In 2024, most death registrations in Muntinlupa were filed on time, with only a small number 

recorded beyond the allowed period. 

Death Registrations disaggregated by Registration Status 
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     2020 by 2021 and 2022 2023 2024 

TIMELY 4087 4563 3785 3711 3862 

DELAYED 143 135 120 204 54 

TOTAL 4230 4698 3905 3915 3916 

Figure 18.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Death Registrations by Filing Status 
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4. Death Registrations by Barangay 

Figure 19.1. Bar Graph of 2024 Death Registrations by Barangay and Gender 

Among the resident deaths, Putatan recorded the highest figure (633), followed by Poblacion 

(607) and Alabang (371). Tunasan, Bayanan, and Cupang showed moderate numbers of 

resident death registrations, while Sucat, Buli, and Ayala Alabang recorded the lowest. Across 

the majority of Barangays, there was a trend of slightly more male deaths than female deaths 

among residents. 

BARANGAY MALE FEMALE TOTAL % 

Tunasan 182 139 321 8.20 

Poblacion 342 265 607 15.50 

Putatan 350 283 633 16.16 

Bayanan 145 106 251 6.41 

Alabang 223 148 371 9.47 

Ayala Alabang 34 28 62 1.58 

Cupang 144 106 250 6.38 

Buli 28 25 53 1.35 

Sucat 135 94 229 5.85 

Non-Resident 918 221 1139 29.09 

TOTAL 2501 1415 3916 100.00  

Table 28.0 Death Registrations by Barangay and Gender 
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2020-2024 Death Registrations per barangay 

 
800 

 
0 

TUNASAN POBLACION PUTATAN BAYANAN ALABANG 
AYALA 

ALABANG 
CUPANG BULI SUCAT 

2020 342 608 638 264 404 77 286 60 283 

2021 407 746 728 302 466 64 307 76 283 

2022 338 639 588 263 394 59 266 50 250 

2023 342 639 573 264 386 63 287 58 253 

2024 321 607 633 251 371 62 250 53 229 
 

Figure 19.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Death Registrations by Barangay 
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5. Death Registrations Disaggregated By Age Group, Sex 

Looking at the 

population 

pyramid, a notable 

trend emerges: a 

higher proportion 

of male deaths 

appears to occur 

at younger ages 

compared to  

females. However, 

this pattern seems 

to reverse in the 

upper age  

brackets, where 

the data indicates 

a higher 

percentage of 

female deaths. 

Figure 20.1. Population Pyramid of 2024 Death Registrations by Age Group and Sex 

 

Figure 20.2. Population Pyramid of 2024 Death Registrations of Muntinlupa Residents by Age Group and Sex 
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Detailed Breakdown 

 TOTAL DEATH REGISTRATIONS RESIDENT ONLY 

AGE GROUP MALE FEMALE TOTAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL 

85 and over 109 231 340 81 196 277 

80-84 119 112 231 96 99 195 

75-79 199 145 344 149 121 270 

70-74 264 143 407 169 130 299 

65-69 283 154 437 201 132 333 

60-64 274 131 405 179 114 293 

55-59 260 104 364 142 85 227 

50-54 236 84 320 117 70 187 

45-49 185 61 246 107 48 155 

40-44 156 53 209 76 42 118 

35-39 120 42 162 61 33 94 

30-34 62 27 89 30 22 52 

25-29 67 19 86 45 17 62 

20-24 37 19 56 25 14 39 

15-19 19 13 32 12 11 23 

10-14 22 5 27 18 3 21 

5-9 10 8 18 7 5 12 

1-4 14 18 32 9 14 23 

UNDER 1 65 46 111 59 38 97 

TOTAL 2501 1415 3916 1583 1194 2777 
 

Table 29.0 Death Registrations by Age Group 
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In 2024, data on corpse disposal in 

Muntinlupa shows a clear preference for 

burial over cremation. Of the total 

registered deaths, 2,034 males and 

1,149 females were buried, while 467 

males and 266 females were cremated. 

Overall, burial accounted for 81.28% 

of all recorded disposals, with 

cremation making up the remaining 

18.72%. These figures are based on a 

total of 3,916 registered deaths— 2,501 

males and 1,415 females. 

Figure 21.1. Bar Graph of 2024 Death Registrations by Corpse Disposal and Gender  

CORPSE   COUNT  
DISPOSA

L 

MALE FEMALE % 

Burial 2034 1149 3183 81.28 

Crematio

n 

467 266 733 18.72 

TOTAL 2501 1415 3916 100.00  

Table 30.0 Death Registrations by Corpse Disposal 

2020-2024 Death Registrations disaggregated by Corpse Disposal 

 
2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

BURIAL     CREMATION 

Figure 21.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Death Registrations by Corpse Disposal 
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7. Death Registrations disaggregated by Place of Corpse Disposal 

 

Figure 22.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Death Registrations by Place of 

Corpse Disposal 

Figure 22.2. Bar Graph of 2024 Death Registrations by 

Place of Corpse Disposal and Gender 

Figure 22.1 shows that 56% of corpse disposals occurred within Muntinlupa, while 44% took place 

outside the city. Among those disposed of locally, 1,381 were males and 823 were females. 

Outside Muntinlupa, the figures were 1,119 males and 592 females. In total, there were 3,916 

registered deaths—2,501 males and 1,415 females. 

PLACE OF CORPSE DISPOSAL MALE FEMALE TOTAL % 

WITHIN MUNTINLUPA 1381 823 2204 56.2819 

OUTSIDE MUNTINLUPA 1119 592 1711 43.6925 

NOT STATED 1 0 1 0.02554 

TOTAL 2501 1415 3916 100  

Table 31.0 Death Registrations by Place of Corpse Disposal 

2020-2024 Corpse Disposal 
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8. Death Registrations By Funeral Service Provider 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 23.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Death Registrations by Funeral Service Provider 

MUNTINLUPA FUNURAL SERVICE PROVIDER COUNT % 

EASTERN FUNERAL SERVICE 982 40.23 

ZENAIDA LIM DE MESA - PUTATAN 955 39.12 

LIM DE MESA – BAYANAN 325 13.31 

KING HAROLD MEMORIAL CHAPEL 179 7.33 

TOTAL 2441 100.00 
 
Table 32.0 Death Registrations by Muntinlupa Service Provider 

TOP 15 FUNERAL SERVICES OUTSIDE MUNTINLUPA TOTAL 

ST. PETER - SAN PEDRO CITY 384 

ST. PETER - PARAÑAQUE CITY 148 

LA FUNERARIA PAZ- SUCAT PARAÑAQUE CITY 131 

ST. PETER - CABUYAO CITY LAGUNA 63 

ST. PETER- LAS PIÑAS CITY 58 

LOYOLA CREAMATORIUM SUCAT PARAÑAQUE CITY 52 

LORETO FUNERAL TAGUIG CITY 35 

ST. PETER- GMA CAVITE 32 

ROYALTY FUNERAL HOMES , LAS PIÑAS CITY 29 

ST. PETER - TAGUIG CITY 29 

HOLY TRINITY MEMORIAL CHAPELS- SUCAT, PARAÑAQUE CITY 24 

ESCUDERO FUNERAL HOMES SAN PEDRO LAGUNA 22 

THE HERITAGE PARK AND CREMATORY, TAGUIG CITY 22 

FOREST LAKE BIÑAN 19 

MIRACULOUS MEDAL FUNERAL PARLOR- SAN PEDRO LAGUNA 16 
 

Table 33.0 Top 15 Funeral Service Outside Muntinlupa 
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In 2024,  the 
major i ty of  death 

registrations in  

Muntinlupa— around 

79%—were handled 

by three main funeral 
service providers: 

Muntinlupa, Eastern 
Funeral Service, and 

Zenaida Lim de 
Mesa - Putatan. 

 



9. Death Registration Disaggregated By Place of Cemetery  

 
Figure 24.1. Bar Graph of 2024 Death Registrations by Place of Cemetery 

Figure  24.1 shows 

that  the Municipal  

Publ ic  Cemetery in  

Soldiers Hills –  
Putatan is the most 

commonly used burial 

site in Muntinlupa. 

Other memorial parks 

and cemeteries are also 

used, but they 

account for 

significantly fewer 

registered deaths. The 

data also includes the 

Muntinlupa City Public 

Crematory, indicating 

that cremation  

remains a viable 

option for final  

disposition. 

 
NAME OF CEMETERY WITHIN MUNTINLUPA TOTAL % 

MUNICIPAL PUBLIC CEMETERY,SOLDIERS HILLS PUTATAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY 788 35.75 

EVEREST HILLS MEMORIAL PARK, BRGY. TUNASAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY 284 12.89 

AGLIPAY CEMETERY MUNTINLUPA CITY 275 12.48 

NBP CEMETERY RESERVATION BRGY POBLACION MUNTINLUPA CITY 261 11.84 

MUNTINLUPA CITY PUBLIC CREMATORY 254 11.52 

SOLDIERS HILLS PUBLIC CEMETERY 161 7.30 

BULI CEMETERY, BRGY. BULI, MUNTINLUPA CITY 91 4.13 

AGUILAR CEMETERY PUTATAN, MUNTINLUPA CITY 36 1.63 

JAPANESE CEMETERY, BRGY. POBLACION MUNTINLUPA CITY 25 1.13 

SAN NICOLAS DE TOLENTINO CEMETERY BULI CEMETERY, BRGY. BULI 20 0.91 

NOT STATED 4 0.18 

ST. JEROME EMILIANI CHURCH, AYALA ALABANG MUNTINLUPA CITY 2 0.09 

PUBLIC CEMETERY,SOLDIERS HILLS BRGY. PUTATAN 1 0.05 

MARY CAUSE OF OUR JOY PARISH COLUMBARIUM, SOLDIERS HILLS PUTATAN 1 0.05 

ST. JAMES THE GREAT COLUMBRIUM AYALA ALABANG 1 0.05 

TOTAL 2204 100.00 
 

Table 34.0 Death Registrations Disaggregated by Name of Cemetery – w/in Muntinlupa 
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TOP 10 CEMETERY OUTSIDE MUNTINLUPA TOTAL 

MANILA MEMORIAL PARK SUCAT- PARAÑAQUE CITY 206 

NEW LIFE CREMATORIUM & COLUMBARIUM INC SAN PEDRO CITY LAGUNA 96 

LOYOLA MEMORIAL PARK, SUCAT, PARAÑAQUE CITY 85 

EVERLASTING PEACE MEMORIAL PARK, SAN PEDRO LAGUNA 74 

FOREST LAKE MEMORIAL PARK, BIÑAN CITY, LAGUNA 67 

HEAVENS PARK MEMORIAL GARDEN STO. NIÑO BIÑAN CITY LAGUNA 23 

GOLDEN HAVEN MEMORIAL PARK, LAS PIÑAS CITY 23 

THE HERITAGE PARK AND CREMATORY , TAGUIG CITY 23 

SOUTHERN CROSS MEMORIAL PARK, BRGY. SAN ANTONIO SAN PEDRO LAGUNA 20 

SAN PEDRO PUBLIC CEMETERY , SAN PEDRO LAGUNA 19 

HOLY TRINITY MEMORIAL CHAPELS & CREMATORIUM SUCAT PARAÑAQUE CITY 16 
 

Table 34.0 Top 10 Cemetery Outside Muntinlupa 
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10. Fetal Death Registrations 

 
Figure 25.1. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Fetal Death Registrations 

MONTH MALE FEMALE TOTAL % 

January 1 2 3 4.69 

February 1 3 4 6.25 

March 4 3 7 10.94 

April 2 4 6 9.38 

May 4 2 6 9.38 

June 2 3 5 7.81 

July 3 4 7 10.94 

August 5 1 6 9.38 

September 4 1 5 7.81 

October 3 2 5 7.81 

November 4 3 7 10.94 

December 0 3 3 4.69 

TOTAL 33 31 64 100.00 
 

Table 35.0 Fetal Death Registrations by Month and Gender 
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Figure 25.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Fetal Death Registrations by Gender 
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MARRIAGE REGISTRATION 
M 
 

Marriage is a special contract of permanent union between a man and 
a woman entered into in accordance with law for the establishment of conjugal 
and family life. It is the foundation of the family and an inviolable social 
institution whose nature, consequence, and incidents are governed by law and 
not subject to stipulation, except that marriage settlements may fix the 
property relations during the marriage within the limits provided by this code. 

- Executive Order No. 209 also known as THE FAMILY CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES 

Essential requisite: 

a. Legal Capacity of the contracting parties who must be a male and a female; 
b. Consent is freely given in the presence of the solemnizing officer 

Formal requisite: 

a. Authority of the solemnizing officer 
b. Valid Marriage license except in the cases specially provided in the Family Code 
c. A marriage ceremony takes place with the appearance of the contracting parties 

before the solemnizing officer and their declaration that they take each other as 
husband and wife in the presence of not less than two witnesses of legal age. 

Timely Registration: 

A. w/ Marriage License - within 15 days from the date of marriage 

Fee: Free 

B. w/ Article 34 (Cohabitation) - within 30 days 

Fee: P100 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 
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1. Marriage Registration disaggregated by Month 

 

 

 

In 2024, marriage 

registrations in 

Muntinlupa 

followed a  

clear seasonal 

Pattern. July was 

the most popular 

month for 

weddings, with 

236 registrations, 

Followed by 

January (212) 

and December 

(192)—possibly 

due to the festive 

holiday 

atmosphere.     In      

              contrast,

September and April saw the fewest marriages, with only 88 and 104 registrations, respectively. 

The rest of the year—February, March, May, June, August, October, and November—had relatively 

steady numbers, ranging from 101 to 148. These trends likely reflect a mix of favorable weather, 

cultural traditions, and the convenience of holiday breaks in the Philippines 

Love and Commitment in Muntinlupa City: Marriage Registrations (2020-2024) 

Marriage registration 

data from 2020 to 

2024 shows a steady 

upward trend among 

couples in  

Muntinlupa. In 2020, 

1,225 marriages were 

registered, rising  

slightly to 1,343 in 

2021. A more notable 

increase followed in 

2022 with 1,548 

registrations, peaking 

in 2023 at 1,810. In 

2024, the number dipped slightly to 1,655, but overall, the five-year trend reflects a growing 

interest in formalizing unions. These figures highlight how marriage continues to be a valued 

milestone for many couples in the city. 
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Figure 26.1. Bar Graph of 2024 Marriage Registrations 
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2. Marriage Registrations Disaggregated by Registration Status 

 

Marriage registration in Muntinlupa City 

reflects a strong adherence to timely legal 

procedures. Of the 1,655 marriages 

recorded in 2024, 99% (1,642 cases) 

were registered on time—an indication 

of both an efficient local civil registry and 

the cooperation of solemnizing officers and 

couples. Only 1% (13 cases) were filed 

late, pointing to isolated delays rather than 

systemic issues. 

 

Figure 27.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Marriage Registrations by Filing Status 

Overall, the data highlights the 

effectiveness of Muntinlupa’s marriage 

registration system in ensuring marriages 

are promptly and properly documented.  

2020-2024 Marriage Registrations by Registration Status 
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Figure 27.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Marriage Registrations by Filing Status 
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3. Marriage Registrations Disaggregated by Solemnizing Officer Certification 

Marriage registration data in 

Muntinlupa City shows a diverse 

mix of couples getting married 

in the city. Of the 1,655 

registered marriages in 

2024, 43% (707 couples) 

obtained their marriage 

license in Muntinlupa, while 

41% (678) secured theirs from 

other localities. The remaining 

16% (270) were registered 

under Article 34 of the Family 

Code, which allows for marriage 

without a license under specific 

conditions. 

These figures highlight Muntinlupa's role as a wedding venue not only for residents but also for 

couples from outside the city. 

CERTIFICATION OF SOLEMNIZING 

OFFICER 

Count % 

Marriage License Issued by Muntinlupa 707 42.72 

Marriage License Issued Outside 678 40.97 

Article 34 270 16.31 

TOTAL 1655 100.00 
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Table 36.0 Marriage Registrations Disaggregated by Certification 

2020-2024 Marriage Registration disaggregated by Certification 
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Figure 28.2. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Marriage Registrations by Certification of Solemnizing Officer 

4. Marriage Registration by Place of Wedding 

 

As shown in Figure 29.1, 

marriage registration data in 

Muntinlupa City reveals that 

most weddings in 2024 took 

place in churches, accounting 

for 62% of the 1,655 recorded 

marriages. Civil weddings  

followed at 30%, while the 

remaining 8% were held in other 

venues such as hotels and 

restaurants. These figures reflect 

a strong preference for church 

ceremonies, with civil weddings also remaining a common choice and a smaller share of 

couples opting for more unique or non-traditional settings. 
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Figure 29.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Marriage Registrations by Place of Ceremony 
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TOP 10 Church Wedding Place in Muntinlupa 

Figure 30.1. Pie Chart of 2024 Top 10 Church Wedding Place 

In Muntinlupa City, where church weddings make up 62% of all registered marriages, GLCI stands 

out as the most popular venue, hosting 42% of these ceremonies. Other commonly chosen 

churches include the Sacred Heart of Jesus Parish (21%) and St. James the Great Parish in Ayala 

Alabang (12%). Several other churches, each accounting for 3% to 5% of church weddings, also 

remain popular choices among couples. This data shows a clear preference for specific religious 

venues when it comes to tying the knot in Muntinlupa. 
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5. Percent Distribution of Marriage Registration Disaggregated by Age Group and Sex 

Figure 30.1. Population Pyramid of 2024 Marriage Registrations by Age Group and Sex 

Marriage 

registration data  

from Muntinlupa 

City shows that 

most couples  

getting married are 

between 25 and 34 

years old, with 

slightly more  

women than men in 

this age range. 

Fewer marriages 

occur among those 

under 25 or over 

35, with the 18–19 

and 60+ age groups 

being the least 

represented. This 

suggests that  

marriage in the city 

is most common 

during the late 

twenties to early 

thirties. 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Figure 30.2. Pie Chart of 2024 Marriage Registrations by Age group of Bride 
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Figure 30.3. Pie Chart of 2024 Marriage Registrations by Age group of Groom 

Detailed Breakdown 

AGE GROUP GROOM BRIDE TOTAL 

18-19 1 5 6 

20-24 65 129 194 

25-29 505 624 1129 

30-34 571 541 1112 

35-39 278 212 490 

40-44 111 76 187 

45-49 58 29 87 

50-54 20 18 38 

55-59 20 12 32 

60 and Over 26 9 35 

TOTAL 1655 1655 3310 
 

Table 37.0 Marriage Registrations Disaggregated by Age Group of Groom and Bride 
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6. Age Group of Bride with the Age Group of Groom 

AGE 

GROUP OF 

BRIDE 

AGE GROUP OF THE GROOM 

18-19 20-24 
25- 

29 
30-34 35-39 

40- 

44 

45- 

49 

50- 

54 

55- 

59 

60 and 

Over 
COUNT 

18-19 
1 

2   1    1  
5 

20-24 
 41 62 18 3 2   2 1 

129 

25-29  19 352 201 38 11 2   1 
624 

30-34  2 77 301 124 25 7 2 3  
541 

35-39  1 11 46 90 42 14 4 4  
212 

40-44   3 3 19 25 22 2  2 
76 

45-49 
   2 2 5 10 5 2 3 

29 

50-54     1 1 2 5 5 5 
19 

55-59       1 2 2 6 
11 

60 and 

Over 

        
1 8 

9 

TOTAL 
1 65 505 571 278 111 58 20 20 26 1655  

Table 38.0 Marriage Registrations Disaggregated by Age Group of the Bride in relation to the Groom 

Marriage data from Muntinlupa City shows that most couples are close in age, with many 

marrying partners from the same or neighboring age groups. There's a slight trend of brides marrying 

slightly older grooms. Marriages involving large age differences are relatively rare. The 25–29 

age group records the highest number of unions, with most couples marrying within that 

same age range. 
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MARRIAGE LICENSE APPLICATION       

                         
                         
 

Is one of the formal requisites for Marriage between a man and a woman. It is a 
document that authorizes a person and his/her soon-to-be spouse to marry anywhere in 
the Philippines. It is needed to be secured before getting married. 
A marriage License will be issued after 10 days' notice of posting after the day of 
application. 

Fees: 

Application fee – P100 
Form – P25 
If will be solemnized thru a civil wedding – P500 
If Legal capacity - foreigner – P140 

Marriage License fee                                       – P200 

Civi l Registrat ion Report 2024 
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1. 2020-2024 Marriage License Applications 

2024 MARRIGE LICENSE APPLICATION: 937 
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937  

Figure 31.1. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 of Marriage License Applications   

As shown in Figure 31.1, marriage license applications in Muntinlupa City rose steadily from 

2020 to 2023, before dipping in 2024. The city recorded 850 applications in 2020, increasing to 

984 in 2021, 1,056 in 2022, and peaking at 1,072 in 2023. In 2024, however, the number 

dropped to 937. This five-year trend reflects a period of consistent growth, followed by a slight 

decline in applications. 

2. Disaggregated by Month 

 

 

Figure 31.2. Bar Graph of 2024 of Marriage License Applications 
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2024 MARRIAGE LICENSE APPLICATION: 937 



In 2024, marriage license applications in Muntinlupa City showed a clear seasonal pattern. The 

busiest months were October (128 applications, 13.66%) and November (118, 12.59%), 

followed by February (93, 9.93%) and September (90, 9.61%). In contrast, December had the 

fewest applications at just 29 (3.09%), with March (57, 6.08%) and August (58, 6.19%) also seeing 

relatively low numbers. This trend suggests that many couples prefer to apply for marriage 

licenses in the later part of the year, especially in October and November, while interest tends 

to dip in December. 

MONTH COUNT % 

JANUARY 78 8.32 

FEBRUARY 93 9.93 

MARCH 57 6.08 

APRIL 66 7.04 

MAY 86 9.18 

JUNE 61 6.51 

JULY 73 7.79 

AUGUST 58 6.19 

SEPTEMBER 90 9.61 

OCTOBER 128 13.66 

NOVEMBER 118 12.59 

DECEMBER 29 3.09 

TOTAL 937 100.00  

Table 39.0 Marriage License Applications Disaggregated by Month 
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R.A. 9048: PETITIONS FOR CLERICAL ERROR (CCE) AND CHANGE 
OF NAME (CFN), CORRECTION ON DATE AND MONTH OF BIRTH, 
AND GENDER 
 
 
 
No entry in a civil register shall be changed or corrected without a judicial order, except for clerical or 
typographical errors and change of first name or nickname, the day and month in the date of birth or sex 

of a person where it is patently clear that there was a clerical or typographical error or mistake in the entry, 
which can be corrected or changed by the concerned city or municipal civil registrar or consul general in 

accordance with the provisions of this Act and its implementing rules and regulations." 

 
- Section 1. of R.A. 9048 

Exception: No correction must involve the change of nationality, age, or status of the petitioner. 

Fees: 

CCE (R.A.9048) 
Fee - P1000 

Misc. Fee – P500 

CFN, CCE (R.A.10172) – Date and month of Birth and Gender 
Fee - P3000 

Misc. Fee – P1000 

Migrant petition 

CCE (R.A.9048) – P500 

CCE (R.A.10172) & CFN - P1000 
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1. Petitions for R.A. 9048 and 10172 (Correction of Clerical Error) 

 

 

2020 - 2024 CCE     CFN 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Figure 32.1. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Total Number of R.A.9048 and R.A.10172 Petitions 

From 2020 to 2024, Muntinlupa City recorded a steady increase in petitions for the Correction 

of Clerical Error (CCE), rising from 239 in 2020 to 613 in 2024. This upward trend points to a 

growing need to amend inaccuracies in civil registry documents. In contrast, Change of Name 

(CFN) petitions remained relatively low and inconsistent, peaking at 54 in 2023 before declining 

to 33 in 2024. Over the five years, a total of 675 petitions were processed, with CCE filings 

making up the vast majority. Figure 32.1 illustrates these trends, highlighting the sharp rise in 

CCE cases compared to the more erratic pattern of CFN filings. 

Figure 32.2. Bar Graph of 2024 Total Number of R.A.9048 and R.A.10172 Petitions 

 

Civi l Registrat ion Report  2024 

606 
 
         536   

 

 
        

 

  

     288     
           2

3
9 
  

 

   
       
       

      54 
    32 37 
   29 
                 
 

TOTAL PETITIONS: 646 

CLERICAL ERROR: 613 

CHANGE OF NAME: 33 

613 7 0 0  

6 0 0  

5 0 0  

4 0 0  

3 0 0  

2 0 0  

1 0 0  

0 

3  3 

 

 

CCE     CFN 
January - December 

0 

4 8  

60 

50 

40 

30 

20 

10 

4 

2 

5 7  

4 3  4 5  

2 

6 2  

2 

5 3  

2 

5 7  

3 

6 3  

2 

4 5  

6 

5 4  

5 

4 9  

0 

3 7  

3 
2 

70 

   2020                        2021                       2022                        2023                      2024 

5   4 
3   3 

3  3 

3   7 3   2 2   9 

2   3   9 
2   8   8 

5   3  6 

6   0   6 6   1   3 

                
January - December 2020-2024 



 
 

REGISTRATION OF COURT DECREES 
 
 
 

 
 
The Civil Registrar shall accept all registrable documents and 
judicial decrees/ orders affecting the civil status of persons. 

- Letter h, of Rule 5. Duties of the Civil Registrar under NSO Administrative 
Order No. 1-93 IRR of Act No. 3753 

Fees: 

RTC –Muntinlupa City – P300 

RTC –Outside Muntinlupa City - P200 
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1. Registration of Judicial Decrees/ Court Orders 

 

Recognition of Foreign 

Divorce Muslim Divorce 

Correction/ Cancellation 

Change of Name 

Annulment 

Adoption 

Figure 33.1. Bar Graph of 2024 Total Number of Judicial Decrees/ Court Orders 

In 2024 alone, Muntinlupa City registered a total of 79 Judicial Decrees and Court Orders. The most 

common were Annulment cases, making up 57% of the total, or 45 cases. Muslim Divorce and 

Correction or Cancellation followed, with 10 cases each (13%). Change of Name came next with 8 

cases (10%), while Recognition of Foreign Divorce and Adoption were the least common, with 

only 3 cases each (4%). 

As shown in Figure 33.1, annulment cases dominated the court orders filed in 2024—possibly 

pointing to a steady demand for local legal remedies for marriage dissolution. 

Figure 33.2. 2024 Bar Graph of 2024 Total Number of Judicial Decrees/ Court Orders by Month 
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2. Disaggregated by the Origin of Judicial Decision 

In  2024 ,  most  of  the  

judicial decisions  

registered in Muntinlupa 

City—65% or 51 cases— 
actually came from courts 

outside the city. Only 28 

decisions (35%)  

originated from within 

Muntinlupa itself. 

As shown in Figure 32.3, 

this suggests that many 

residents are bringing in 

court rulings from other 

jurisdictions, perhaps due 

to residence changes or 

legal proceedings 

2020-2024 Total Number of Judicial Decrees/ Court Orders by Origin 

6 0  

5  1 

Court Decision w/in 

Muntinlupa 

Decision Outside 

 

Figure 33.3. 2024 Bar Graph of 2024 Total Number of Judicial Decrees/ Court Orders by Month 

From 2020 to 2024, more judicial decisions registered in Muntinlupa City came from outside the 

city than from local courts. While locally issued decisions varied year to year—dropping to 13 

in 2021 and peaking at 29 in 2023—those from outside Muntinlupa steadily climbed, starting at 

24 in 2020 and reaching 51 in 2024. 

As shown in Figure 33.3, this trend points to a growing number of court rulings from other areas 

being brought in for registration, possibly due to residents undergoing legal proceedings outside 

the city.  
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Figure 33.2. 2024 Bar Graph of 2024 Total Number of Judicial Decrees/ Court Orders by Month 
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REGISTRATION OF LEGAL INSTRUMENTS (L.I.) 

AS A GENERAL rule, all legal instruments concerning civil registry documents must be registered 
in the civil registry of the place where they were executed. The following, however, may be 
registered in the following places: 

 Affidavit of Reappearance – where the parties to the subsequent marriage are residing; 
 Marriage Settlement – where the marriage was recorded 

 Admission of Paternity; and 
 Acknowledgement; Legitimation; Voluntary Emancipation of Minor; Parental 
Authorization or Ratification of Artificial Insemination – where the birth of the child was 
recorded 

Not falling under the aforementioned exceptions are the following registrable instruments: 

 Acknowledgement 
 Acquisition of citizenship 

 Certificate of legal capacity of contract marriage 
 Option to elect Philippine citizenship 
 Partition and distribution of properties of spouses and delivery of the children’s 
legitimate; and 

 Waiver of rights interests of absolute community. 

All legal instruments executed abroad shall be registered in the civil registry office of Manila. 

Fees: 

 

Admission/ Acknowledgement – P120 

Affidavit to Use the Surname of the Father – P200 

Pre-Nuptial Agreement – P200 

Legitimation – P150 

Other L.I. – P200 
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1. Registration of Legal Instruments 

   
TOTAL REGISTRATIONS: 9732 

2022 - 2024 11500     
 11170 

11000    

10500 
   

 10270   

10000 

     

     9732 

9500 
       

9000 
       

                               2022 2023 2024 
 

Figure 34.1. Bar Graph of 2022-2024 Total Number of Registered Legal Instruments 

Figure 34.1 shows how the number of legal instruments registered in Muntinlupa City 

changed from 2022 to 2024. There was a noticeable increase in 2023, with registrations rising 

from 10,270 in 2022 to 11,170. But in 2024, the numbers dipped to 9,732, even lower than they 

were two years earlier. 

So while there was some growth at first, the drop in 2024 suggests a possible slowdown in 

registrations that year. 

Detailed Breakdown 

Legal Instruments Count % 

Admission of Paternity (During timely registration of BC) 4709 48.39 

Acknowledgment 23 0.24 

Admission of Paternity (After BC was registered) 64 0.66 

Affidavit to Use the Surname of Father (During timely registration of BC) 4690 48.19 

Affidavit to Use the Surname of Father (after BC was registered) 66 0.68 

Legitimation 114 1.17 

Pre-Nuptial Agreement 13 0.13 

Supplemental Birth 51 0.52 

Supplemental Death 0 0.00 

Supplemental Marriage 2 0.02 

Total 9732 100.00  

Table 40.0 List of Registered Legal Instruments 
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Legal Instrument Excluding the Timely Registration of Birth Certificate  

Figure 34.2. Pie Chart of 2024 Total Number of Registered Legal Instruments 

In 2024, various legal instruments were registered in Muntinlupa City, excluding timely birth 

registrations. 

Legitimation made up the largest share, with 114 cases or 34% of the total. Next were Affidavits 

to Use the Surname of the Father and Admissions of Paternity—filed after birth registration—
accounting for 66 cases (20%) and 64 cases (19%), respectively. 

Supplemental Birth registrations followed with 51 cases (15%), while Acknowledgements and Pre-

Nuptial Agreements made up smaller portions, at 7% (23 cases) and 4% (13 cases). 

As for the rest, only 2 Supplemental Death entries and no Supplemental Marriage registrations were 

recorded. 

Overall, most legal instruments filed in 2024 were related to correcting or completing birth 

records after registration—particularly through legitimation and paternal acknowledgment. 

Detailed Breakdown: 

Legal Instruments 2022 2023 2024 

During Registration    
Admission of Paternity (During registration of BC) 5039 5494 4709 

Affidavit to Use the Surname of Father (During registration of BC) 4965 5397 4690 

Acknowledgment 22 3 23 

Admission of Paternity (After BC was registered) 45 63 64 

Affidavit to Use the Surname of Father (After BC was registered) 37 45 66 

Legitimation 116 111 114 

Pre-Nuptial Agreement 17 10 13 

Supplemental Birth 27 45 51 

Supplemental Death 0 1 0 

Supplemental Marriage 2 1 2 

Total 10270 11170 9732  

Table 41.0 2022-2024 List of Registered Legal Instruments 
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Acknowledgement 

Supplemental Death 
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REGISTRATION OF FOUNDLING 
 

 

 

 

 

Registration of Foundling  

Foundling registration is the official recording of a child found abandoned by unknown parents. 

This crucial process establishes the child's legal identity and ensures their right to protection and 

care under the law. Foundling registration data for 2024, along with historical figures from 2020 

onwards, are presented below. 
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Figure 35. Bar Graph of 2020-2024 Foundling Registrations 
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APPENDIX A 
2024 PHOTO HIGHLIGHTS 

OF FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION 
EVENTS 
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2024 PHOTO HIGHLIGHTS 
OF FREE MOBILE REGISTRATION EVENTS 

DATE: February 16, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Registration 

VENUE: Biazon Road, Poblacion 
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DATE: February 17, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: South Greenheights, Putatan 
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DATE: February 23, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Civil Registration Month (Free Delayed Registration of Birth} 

VENUE: South Park Center. Alabang 
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DATE: March 16, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Registration 

VENUE: Covered Court, Putatan 

 

DATE: March 16, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Covered Court, Buli 
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DATE: April 27, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Bayanan Elementary School 
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DATE: June 27, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Mini People’s Caravan) 

VENUE: Covered Court, Southville 3 Housing Project, Poblacion 
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DATE: June 29, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Covered Court, Tunasan 

 

DATE: July 20, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Filinvest Housing, Alabang 
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DATE: August 17, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Covered Court, Poblacion 
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DATE: August 19, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Awarding of Registered Birth (Revitalized Police of Putatan) 

VENUE: Barangay Hall, Putatan 
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DATE: August 22, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration 

(Munting Kalinga Busog Lusog Nutrition Program) 

VENUE: Pavilion, Tunasan 
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DATE: August 27, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration 

(Munting Kalinga Busog Lusog Nutrition Program) 

VENUE: Biazon Road, Poblacion 
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DATE: August 2, 2024 

ACTIVITY: Free Mobile Consultation/Registration 

(Munting Kalinga Busog Lusog Nutrition Program) 

VENUE: Purok 4, Alabang ext. 

 

DATE: September 9, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration 

(Munting Kalinga Busog Lusog Nutrition Program) 

VENUE: Purok 6, Sucat 
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DATE: September 18, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration 

(Munting Kalinga Busog Lusog Nutrition Program) 

VENUE: Santos Comp., Putatan 
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DATE: September 19, 2024 

ACTIVITY:   Free Mobile Consultation/Registration 

(Munting Kalinga Busog Lusog Nutrition Program) 

VENUE: Excess Lot 17, Soldiers Hills, Putatan 
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DATE: October 12, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Victoria Homes Covered Court, Tunasan 
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DATE: October 16, 2024 

ACTIVITY: Free Mobile Registration 

VENUE: Lakeview Integrated School, Putatan 

 

DATE: October 17, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Registration 

VENUE: F. De Mesa Elementary School, Putatan 
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DATE: October 19, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Registration 

VENUE: Cupang Events Place 

 

DATE: October 26, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Soldiers Hills Covered Court, Putatan 
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DATE: November 30, 2024 

ACTIVITY:  Free Mobile Consultation/Registration (Kalingang Munti) 

VENUE: Sucat Covered Court 
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